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Structure Cabling System Technical Specifications

Comply

# Description Qty (Yes/No) Notes
1 Network Node 70

One faceplate with one or two holes for Module Jack RJ-45

Keystone

U/UTP 4 pairs Cat 6, LSZH

250 MHz Frequency or above

Comply with ISO 11801 or TIA/EIA-568

Flame Retardant Sheath (FR)

The cable must support 1G

average lenth of Cable per node is 40 Meter

2 Cat6 Connector 250

Cat6 module RJ-45

Unshielded

Keystone

Comply with ISO 11801 or TIA/EIA-568 Cat6

3 UTP Patch panel 11

24 x RJ45 ports Cat 6 patch panel, unshielded

Modular, Keystone

1U

4 Cable Organizer (Cord Guide) 11

Metal, Box type

1U
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‘ High Quality Brand

Patch cord “1 Meter” 250
U/UTP 4 pairs Cat 6, LSZH
250 MHz Frequency
Comply with ISO 11801 or TIA/EIA-568
Molded boots, Provide flexibility
MM Fiber Cable “ Meter” 1200

OM3 Multimode type
Cable shall include at least 6 fiber cores
Termination for at 6 cores
Cable shall be metal free
Cable shall have rodent protection feature
Flame Retardant Sheath (FR)
Cable shall include glass armor
Low Smoke Zero Halogen (LSZH) Sheath

Main MM Fiber Patch Panel (24 Pigtail) 2
OM3 Multimode type
Shall be spliced box type
1U, extractable shelve
Must use LC Duplex Adapters (12 Adapter)
Must Include Pigtails OM3 2-meter
Must include spliced tray & cover to hot splicing inside the Patch Panel
Must have two-cable entry

Main MM Fiber Patch Panel (6 Pigtail) 6
OM3 Multimode type
Shall be spliced box type
1U, extractable shelve
Must use LC Duplex Adapters (3 Adapters)
Must Include Pigtails OM3 2-meter
Must include spliced tray & cover to hot splicing inside the Patch Panel
Must have two-cable entry

Wall Mount MM Fiber Patch Panel (4 Pigtail) 2

OM3 Multimode type

Shall be spliced box type

Wall Mount

Must use LC Duplex Adapters (2 Adapters)

Must Include Pigtails OM3 2-meter

Must include spliced tray & cover to hot splicing inside the Patch Panel
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‘ Must have cable entry

10 MM Fiber Patch Cord 14
LC-LC Patch Cord OM3 2 Meter
LSZH sheath

11 Wall Mount Cabinet 12U 6

Wall mount cabinet 12U 19” ( all cabinet same color )

Dimensions 600x600

Front Glass Door with Lock.

2 Fan, 1 Rack PDU 6 Way MK

2 Sides Entrance

High quality brand

Professional Services:

Pulling Cat6 UTP through suitable conduits

Termination Cat6 UTP cables with labeling, termination and testing
from two ends ( New and Old cables )

Pulling fiber cables through suitable conduits

Splicing pigtails with labeling and testing.

Testing Device Should be newly Calibrated (Not Expired) from the
mother company (Calibration Certificate to be provided), Testing
results must comply with Minimum standards for tested components.

install and mount cabinets with all needed accessories

Remove old Cabinet and Switches and Delivered to IT teams

the Service Providers shoulld supply on there offers any other needs
for Complete the Project ex. But not exclusive ( Pole ,Metal Support
Wiring ,SFP ,QSFP ,....)

All Items must Be High Quality brand Usa/Europe

Payment well Be based on Works done and completed by service
provider
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Active Network (Switches)

Core Switch : 24 ports Qty :-
2
# Description Comply Notes
(Yes/No)

1 | Switches vendor should be recognized as a leader as per
last Four years Gartner Quadrant Report for the “Wired
and Wireless LAN Access Infrastructure”

2 | Switches should be 1U rack-mounted form factor.

3 | 24 ports of 1GbE/10GbE (SFP/SFP+) and 4 ports of
40GbE/100GbE (QSFP+/QSFP28) , all ports should be
Active from day one.

4 | Should support layer 2 switching & layer 3

5 | Should be fully managed Layer 3 switches with BGP,
EVPN, Multi-protocol BGP (MP-BGP), Dynamic VXLAN,
VRF, and OSPF with robust security and QoS with all
features enabled and licensed (no extra license should be
added in Future)

6 | The Switch shall support built-in network analytics engine
for advanced telemetry and automation to monitor and
easily troubleshoot network health and congestion issues.

7 | Should have the ability to stores configuration and
operational state data and making it available to quickly
resolve network issues, analyze trends, and identify
anomalies.

8 | 2 field-replaceable and hot-swappable power supplies

9 | Support fully management through web and CLI.

10 | Non-blocking architecture.

11 | Switching capacity: 1.28 Tpbs

12 | Forwarding capacity: 952 Mpps

13 | 16 GB DRAM capability

14 | 32 GB flash memory capability

15 | MAC Address Table Size 147456

16 | IPv4 Host Table 65536

17 | Should be stackable switch.

18 | Switch Should Support feature management like:
Embedded Web Management (HTTP/HTTPS),
Embedded DHCP Server, Industry standard Command
Line Interface (CLI), Out of-band Ethernet Management,
TFTP, TELNET Client and Server, SSH / SSH V2, Boot
P, SNMPv1/v2c SNMPv3, DHCP Server and DHCP
Relay, sFlow, Network Time Protocol (NTP).

19 | Should provide all needed Cables, Transceivers,
Licenses, and all Accessories to Deploy Stacking.

20 | Not announced as end-of-sale or end-of-life

21 | Should support automatically monitors and analyzes
events that can impact network health through the use of
python agents and REST APIs

22 | Switch must be equipped with 3 years vendor warranty

and local support
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23 | Dedicated Port for Management (USB Type A, USB Type
C, RJ45 for serial Port).

24 | No hardware module required for stacking over Ethernet
port.

25 | All switch must be fit in Network cabinet.

26 | All Power cable C14 L Shape /console (management)
cable must be provided.

27 | Needed license should be provided (Prices include in the
offer).

28 | The vendor shall propose 24 * MM SFP+ 10G per switch

Access switch 48 ports Qty :-
5
# Description Comply Notes
(Yes/No)

1 | Switches vendor should be recognized as a leader as per
last Four years Gartner Quadrant Report for the “Wired
and Wireless LAN Access Infrastructure”

2 | Switches should be 1U rack-mounted form factor.

3 | Each Switch shall provide 48x 10/100/1000 Mbps ports,
all ports should be Active from day one.

4 | Each Switch shall provide additional 4x 1G/10G
SFP/SFP+ Stacking/Uplink ports, all ports should be
Active from day one.

5 | Each Switch shall be rack mount switch with POE+ ports
that supports up to 740 W.

6 | Should support layer 2 switching & layer 3 routing (OSPF,
RIP) capabilities.

7 | Support fully management through web and CLI.

8 | Non-blocking architecture.

9 | Switching capacity: 176 Gbps

10 | Forwarding capacity: 130 Mpps

11 | Should support 8 GB DRAM capability

12 | Should support 16 GB flash memory capability

13 | The Switch shall support built-in network analytics engine
for advanced telemetry and automation to monitor and
easily troubleshoot network health and congestion issues.

14 | Should have the ability to stores configuration and
operational state data and making it available to quickly
resolve network issues, analyze trends, and identify
anomalies.

15 | The vendor shall propose an orchestrator that supports
network health and topology visibility

16 | Should be stackable switch up to 8 switches in the same
stack

17 | Switch Should Support feature management like:

Embedded Web Management (HTTP/HTTPS),
Embedded DHCP Server, Industry standard Command
Line Interface (CLI), Out of-band Ethernet Management,
TFTP, TELNET Client and Server, SSH / SSH V2, Boot
P, SNMPv1/v2c SNMPv3, DHCP Server and DHCP
Relay, sFlow, Network Time Protocol (NTP).
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18 | Should provide all needed Cables, Transceivers,
Licenses, and all Accessories to Deploy Stacking.

19 | Not announced as end-of-sale or end-of-life

20 | Switch must be equipped with 3 years vendor warranty
and local support

21 | Dedicated Port for Management (USB Type A, USB Type
C, RJ45 for serial Port).

22 | No hardware module required for stacking over Ethernet
port.

23 | All switch must be fit in Network cabinet.

24 | All Power cable C14 L Shape /console (management)
cable must be provided.

25 | Needed license should be provided (Prices include in the
offer).

26 | The vendor shall propose two MM SFP+ 10G for each
switch

Access switch 24 ports Qty: 5
# Description Comply Notes
(Yes/No)

1 | Switches vendor should be recognized as a leader as per
last Four years Gartner Quadrant Report for the “Wired
and Wireless LAN Access Infrastructure”

2 | Switches should be 1U rack-mounted form factor.

3 | Each Switch shall provide 24x 10/100/1000 Mbps ports,
all ports should be Active from day one.

4 | Each Switch shall provide additional 4x 1G/10G
SFP/SFP+ Stacking/Uplink ports, all ports should be
Active from day one.

5 | Each Switch shall be rack mount switch with POE+ ports
that supports up to 370 W.

6 | Should support layer 2 switching & layer 3 routing (OSPF,
RIP) capabilities.

7 | Support fully management through web and CLI.

8 | Non-blocking architecture.

9 | Switching capacity: 128 Gbps

10 | Forwarding capacity: 95 Mpps

11 | Should support 8 GB DRAM capability

12 | Should support 16 GB flash memory capability

13 | The Switch shall support built-in network analytics engine
for advanced telemetry and automation to monitor and
easily troubleshoot network health and congestion issues.

14 | Should have the ability to stores configuration and
operational state data and making it available to quickly
resolve network issues, analyze trends, and identify
anomalies.

15 | Should be stackable switch up to 8 switches in the same

stack
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16 | Switch Should Support feature management like:
Embedded Web Management (HTTP/HTTPS),
Embedded DHCP Server, Industry standard Command
Line Interface (CLI), Out of-band Ethernet Management,
TFTP, TELNET Client and Server, SSH / SSH V2, Boot
P, SNMPv1/v2c SNMPv3, DHCP Server and DHCP
Relay, sFlow, Network Time Protocol (NTP).

17 | Should provide all needed Cables, Transceivers,
Licenses, and all Accessories to Deploy Stacking.

18 | Not announced as end-of-sale or end-of-life

19 | Switch must be equipped with 3 years vendor warranty
and local support

20 | Dedicated Port for Management (USB Type A, USB Type
C, RJ45 for serial Port).

21 | No hardware module required for stacking over Ethernet
port.

22 | All switch must be fit in Network cabinet.

23 | All Power cable C14 L Shape /console (management)
cable must be provided.

24 | Needed license should be provided (Prices include in the
offer).

25 | The vendor shall propose two MM SFP+ 10G for each
switch

Access switch 12 ports Qty: 3
# Description Comply Notes
(Yes/No)

1 | Switches vendor should be recognized as a leader as per
last Four years Gartner Quadrant Report for the “Wired
and Wireless LAN Access Infrastructure”

2 | Switches should be 1U rack-mounted form factor.

3 | Each Switch shall provide 12x 10/100/1000 Mbps ports,
all ports should be Active from day one.

4 | Each Switch shall provide additional 2x 1G and 2x10G
SFP/SFP+ Uplink ports, all ports should be Active from
day one.

5 | Each Switch shall be rack mount switch with PoOE+ ports
that supports up to 139 W

6 | Should support layer 2 switching & layer 3 routing (OSPF,
RIP) capabilities.

7 | Support fully management through web and CLI.

8 | Non-blocking architecture.

9 | Switching capacity: 68 Gbps

10 | Forwarding capacity: 45 Mpps

11 | Should support 8 GB DRAM capability

12 | Should support 16 GB flash memory capability

13 | The Switch shall support built-in network analytics engine

for advanced telemetry and automation to monitor and
easily troubleshoot network health and congestion issues.
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14

Should have the ability to stores configuration and
operational state data and making it available to quickly
resolve network issues, analyze trends, and identify
anomalies.

15

Should be stackable switch up to 8 switches in the same
stack

16

Switch Should Support feature management like:
Embedded Web Management (HTTP/HTTPS),
Embedded DHCP Server, Industry standard Command
Line Interface (CLI), Out of-band Ethernet Management,
TFTP, TELNET Client and Server, SSH / SSH V2, Boot
P, SNMPvl1/v2c SNMPv3, DHCP Server and DHCP
Relay, sFlow, Network Time Protocol (NTP).

17

Should provide all needed Cables, Transceivers,
Licenses, and all Accessories to Deploy Stacking.

18

Not announced as end-of-sale or end-of-life

19

Switch must be equipped with 3 years vendor warranty
and local support

20

Dedicated Port for Management (USB Type A, USB Type
C, RJ45 for serial Port).

21

No hardware module required for stacking over Ethernet
port.

22

All switch must be fit in Network cabinet.

23

All Power cable C14 L Shape /console (management)
cable must be provided.

24

Needed license should be provided (Prices include in the
offer).

25

The vendor shall propose two MM SFP+ 10G for each
switch

Additional Qty
Description Comply Notes
(Yes/No)
MM SFP 10G 8
40G QSFP+ to 10G SFP+ Adapter Converter Module 8

Devices above Combatable with FortiGate 1801 F/W and
Nexus 9300 Switch
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